In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H H

Pernh 2004 ol Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

>
<
[m]
24
=2
=
<
[42]

‘ Companies House

ATAARED

21.’03/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number | 0 EEHEWEW

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [KSR Electronic Systems Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Fult forenamels) Lu cy
Surname Winterborne
Administrator’s address
Building name/number |Ernst & Young LLP
Street |The Paragon
\Counterslip, Avon
Post town [ Bristol
County/Region [United Kingdom
Postcode Blsl1 [e[B[X]
Country 'United Kingdom
u Administrator's name o
fulfoeramets) | Daniel Christopher e v us
Surname ‘ Hurd another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
euding rameinumber [Ernst & Young LLP e
Street |One Colmore Square another administrator.
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region I
Postcode |'B—Tr—6—waﬁﬁ
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals
E Statement of proposals
[ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
m Sign and date

W Signature e e
Signature p 4 QQ@Q\—

Signature date {—1‘ l? {—O “3ﬁ I—E (F (—EW




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Bﬁesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Cempanies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information ¢n this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Oliver Charlesworth

@ Where to send

emere Ernst & Young LLP

, Address

The Paragon
|Counterslip
|Avon

[P"“ “* Bristol

County/Ragion

== [Bls{1] [6[B[X]
" United Kingdom

B v

" 0161 234 0510

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorractly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




KSR Electronic Systems Limited
In Administration (“the Company™)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the insolvency Act

1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 20 March 2020

l” |l

EY

Building a better
working world



AEboevinhong

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Cloa Comnpany Directors Disqualification Act
1986

the Company KSR Electronic Systems Limited

dala of apaomtiment 27 January 2020

Y Ernst & Young LLP

FY16/17718/20 Financial year ending 31 December
2016/2017/2018/2020

the Groug KSR Industrial Corporation and its
subsidiaries

IMRBC HM Revenue and Customs

Jont Adranestratons Lucy Winterborne and Daniel Christopher
Hurd

the Parent KSR Industrial Corporation

HoT Retention of Title

the Rules the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment............ 2
2. Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration.......ccccocreiiiicricicccr e 8
3. Statement of AffairS .. e e e 9
4. Administrators’ receipts and payments ... e e 11
5. Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other

[0} £ Lo T | 3 P 12
Appendix A Statutory information ... s 15
Appendix B Estimated statement of financial position.....ccvvvvemvenrcccnicccceccnieennn 17

Appendix C Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from
27 January 2020 to 6 March 2020......cccoiiiimiieeenne s ses s s ssssssssssssssssnsnees 18

Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs ... 19

Appendix E List of Company Creditors.....acmm e 20



1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise
fo the appointment

Introduction

On 27 January 2020 the Company entered Administration and Lucy Winterborne and
Daniel Christopher Hurd were appointed to act as Joint Administrators, The appointment
was made by the Company's directors under the provisions of paragraph 22 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986. This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint
Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule
Bl to the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Company was incorporated on 7" October 1998 and manufactures customised
electronic modules and systems (mainly for power steering) for the automotive sector.

The Company was indirectly acquired in July 2014 by KSR Industrial Corporation (“the
Parent”), which is part of a global automotive group of companies ("the Group™)

headquartered in Canada. To our knowledge, no other company in the Group has entered
formal insolvency proceedings.

The Company trades from leased premises near Swansea, South Wales.

Financial information

We have summarised below the Company's historical and forecast financial performance:

FOOGs FY1GA FY17 A Fy184a ¥TOI8A FyaoF
fHmihss
Revenue 14,327 19,133 23,218 19,773 10,906
Cost of Sales (11,910) (17,662) (22,581) (19,949) (12,392)
Gross profit/(loss) 2,417 1,471 637 (176) (1,486)
Gross profit % 16.9% 7.7% 2.7% 0.9%  (13.6%)
Overheads (3,949)  (3.935)  (6,911)  (2,146) (1,497
Net (loss) (1,532) (2464 (6274  (2.322) (2,983)

Source: Statutory and management accounts

As shown in the table above, the Company was loss-making in the three financial years to
31 December 2018, with an aggregate nat loss of c.£10.3m despite revenue growth of
£8.9m (from £14.3m to £23.2m) across the same period.

During this period, we understand that a new contract did not deliver the level of volumes
anticipated despite significant capital investment in a new production line.

The Company continued to be loss-making in YTD19 (January 2019 to November 2019)
with a decline in volumes and anticipated new work not coming to fruition.



1.4

The Company’'s FY 20 forecast, based on a scaled down operation as a further contract was
lost, showed that significant losses would continue.

The Company's historical losses were funded by the Group. Work is being undertaken to
clarify the inter-Group position, but based on the Company’s records at 30 November 2019,
the Company's net inter-Group creditor balance was c.£12.4m, comprising the following:

Em
Balances due from related companies 0.7
Balances due to related companies 5.0
Notes payable - KSR UK LLC 0.5
Notes payable - KSR International Co. (7.6)
Net amount due to Group companies (12.4)

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

In August 2019, a US-based corporate finance advisory firm (with a particular automotive
sector focus) was engaged to perform a market testing exercise toc explore whether a sale of
the Company could be achieved. However, we understand this resulted in no viable interest
for the business.

In December 2019, in light of the ongoing financial under-performance of the Company and
a challenging market outlook for the autecmotive sector, the Parent informed the Company
that no further funding would be forthcoming.

Ernst & Young LLP was introduced to the Company by DLA Piper LLP on 9 December 2019
(the Group is a client of DLA Piper LLP). EY was subseguently engaged on 27 December
2019 by the Company to undertake the following work:

» Carry out contingency planning in anticipation of a formal insolvency appointment;

» Commence an accelerated sale process to determine if there was any potential interest
in acquiring the shares and/or business and assets of the Company; and

»  Work closely with the Company to monitor its short-term cash position.

An accelerated sales process was commenced and seven potentially interested parties were
approached (predominantly distressed private equity investors) with a no-names, high-level
summary of the opportunity. All seven parties were subsequently sent confidentiality letters
to sign to enable them to receive further information. Two confidentiality letters were
signed but on receipt of further information both these parties declined to take their initial
interest further.

At the same time the Company's key customers were informed of the likelihood that the
Company would enter a formal insolvency process. Due to the nature of the automotive
sector, which largely operates on a “just in time" basis, a closure of the Company’s business
would have created supply issues for the key customers. The customers requested that the
Company continue to trade to allow them time to secure alternative supply and discussion
in this regard commenced.

With no further funding and a sale of the Company or its business and assets censidered
unlikely in the short-term, the Company’s directors concluded that an insolvency of the
Company was unaveidable, Accordingly, the directors of the Company made arrangements



COT BT Ky PO IVES LI $l8T LR vt ine T A e

to place the Company into Administration under the provisions of paragraph 22 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

For the work undertaken prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, EY received
fees totalling £270,000 (see Section 6 of these proposals for further details). In line with
our Code of Professional Ethics, we have carefully considered whether this engagement
constitutes a conflict of interest which precludes us from acting as Joint Administrators of
the Company. We are satisfied that it does not.



2.1

2.2
2.2.1

Furpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. Torescue a company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for a
company's creditors as a whole. Objective (¢) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (&) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors cf the Company as a whole.

It is considered unlikely that objective (a) can be achieved because there was limited
interest in the Company from the accelerated sales process, as well as the previous market
testing exercise in August 2019. However, there are ongoing discussions with potentialfy
interested parties.

If objective (@) is not achieved, then the Joint Administrators will pursue objective (b): to
achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved by
continuing to trade the Company in Administration as opposed to animmediate closure and
winding up of the Company. The advantages of trading the Company in Administration are
detailed in section 2.2.1.

If objective (b) is not achieved then objective (¢}, to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, will be followed.

Conduct of the Administration
Trading

Following extensive negotiation, on the date of appointment a supply agreement (“the
Supply Agreement”) was signed by the Company’s two key customers and the Joint
Administrators for an initial three month period, with a provision to continue to trade on a
rolling basis thereafter.

The key provisions of the Supply Agreement are commercially sensitive but the benefits of
continuing to trade the Company in Administration are:

» It provides time and preserves the value of the business while the possibility of
achieving a going-concern sale of the Company and or its business and assets is
explored;

»  As part of the Supply Agreement the two customers party to the Supply Agreement
each paid their outstanding debt to the Company in full (total £684,399). In addition, if
the Company had ceased to trade these customers may have made damages claims
against the Company for losses suffered, which would have diluted the funds available
to unsecured creditors; and



2.2.2

2.3
2.3.1

2.3.2

Ve el anic £ oF e Adin s atiee

» As the Joint Administrators have a duty to preserve the assets of the Company to
maximise the realisations for the creditors as a whole the customers agreed to provide
sufficient funding to ensure the business would trade at a £75,000 profit per month in
the Administration. Based on trading forecasts, the customers provided up front
funding to achieve this, with a mechanism to enable the Joint Administrators to
request further funding if required. The Administration trading profit will become
available to the general body of creditors in due course.

Subsequently a further supply agreement was reached with a third customer which required
a smatl quantity of parts from the Company over a limited period. This agreement was
based on a 98.4% price uplift to ensure these parts were manufactured at a profit.

Although the Company is continuing to supply three customers, there has been a reduction
in its trading activities and therefore staffing requirements. Consequently, following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators a formal consultation process was commenced
with the Company’'s 121 employees. Shortly thereafter, 18 employees, whose roles were no
longer required by the Company were made redundant. Since then one further redundancy
has been made.

To 6 March 2020 we have received £1.15m from trading sales. For the same period
payments related to trading total £1.49m (including £807,238 in material purchases and
£159,956 in wages). This does not included amounts accrued but not paid during this
period.

We will generate a profit of at least £E225,000 for the first three months of trading. Based
on customer orders received to date we expect the trading period to continue untit at least
June 2020.

We are currently pregressing a number of retention of title (“ROT") claims on a case by case
basis. To date claims totalling £285,943 have been receiver and £2 856 has been paid as a
commercial settlement.

Sale of business

As detailed previously, prior to the date of appointment, seven potentially interested parties
were approached. Since the date of appointment these parties have been re-contacted and
a further two parties have come forward. As the sales process is commercially sensitive we
will provide a more detailed update following its conclusion.

Asset realisations for the Company
Leasehold property

The Company occupies a single leasehold site in Swansea. The lease expires on 31 August
2021. The Joint Administrators do not believe there is any value in the lease but will assess
this further when the trading period is approaching an end.

Plant and equipment

The Company’s principal fixed asset is its manufacturing machinery and equipment. At 30
November 2019 this had a net book value of £815,079 in the Company’s management
accounts.

Specialist valuers firm Gordon Brothers, who have previously undertaken valuation work for
the Company around eight years ago, have attended the Company’s premises to undertake
a valuation of the tangible fixed assets on an in-situ and ex-situ basis.

At present, the machinery and equipment is being utilised for trading. If a sale of the
business and assets is not possible (or if the plant and machinery is not included in any



2.3.3

2.3.4

2.3.5

2.3.6

2.3.7

2.4

sale), then the Joint Administrators anticipate realising the plant and machinery by way of
an auction once the trading period is concluded.

Trade debtors

Based on the Company's records trade debtors due from third parties at the date of
appointment totalled £1.16m.

As part of the Supply Agreement previously noted, the key customers paid their
outstanding debt to the Company in full. Further book debts have also been recovered from
other customers giving a total of £873,430 received by 6 March 2020. The Joint
Administrators are continuing to pursue the remaining balances.

Stock

At the date of appointment, the Company’s stock balance totalled £2.04m, comprising raw
materials (£1.58m), WIP (£91,163) and finished goods (£369,804). If the Company had
ceased to trade following the appointment of the Joint Administrators we believe there
would have been limited realisations as many parts are specifically manufactured for the
Company so would have limited resale value and might have been subject to retention of
title claims.

The majority of the Company’s stock is currently being utilised for trading post-appointment
and we expect that any related raw material remaining at the end of the trading period will
be purchased by the relevant customer.

Realisations from finished goods stock total £100,989 and include sales to customers that
are not party to any post-appointment supply agreements.

VAT receivable

The Company is due a refund of £213,055 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT,
HMRC is entitled to set off this debt against any unpaid direct and indirect taxes so it is not
clear at this stage what, if any, balance may be realised. A VAT refund of £163,631
(relating to an earlier period) was received into one of the Company's pre-administration
bank accounts after the date of appointment.

Intercompany balances

As detailed previously, pre-administration batances due to the Company from other Group
entities totalled c.£672,460. However, we expect that this balance will be offset against
inter-group creditor balances which total c.£13.08m so no realisations are expected.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated five credit-only bank accounts. There was c.£1.15m cash held in the
Company's bank accounts at the date of appointment. This amount has been transferred
into the Administration bank account.

For the avoidance of doubt, these funds are held in a separate account to the funding being
used to facilitate ongoing trading to ensure this balance is preserved for the benefit of
creditors.

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of their Proposals by deemed consent.
Further details of the arrangements and any steps to be taken by creditors are given in the
formal notice of deemed consent delivered to creditors with these Proposals.



2.5

2.6

Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include, but not be limited
to:

» Overseeing the on-going trading activities of the Company. including liaising with
customers and suppliers;

» Preparing trading accounts, including monitoring the cash flow and liaising with the
customers, who are funding the trading period;

» Monitoring staffing levels and consulting with employees with respect to potential
further redundancies (if appropriate);

» Continuing to liaise with interested parties regarding a potential sale of the Company
and/or its business and assets;

» Realising the remaining assets of the Company, including marketing and selling the
plant and machinery and other chatte! assets, should a sale of the business not be
possible;

» Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters, which includes filing statutory returns;

» Carrying out investigative procedures, including investigating the conduct of the
directors teading up to the Joint Administrators” appointment in accordance with the
requirements of the CDDA;

» Dealing with creditor enquiries;

» Distributing realisations to the preferential creditors of the Company:

» Ensuring all statutory reporting and compliance obligations are met;

» Finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities; and

» Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to
fulfil the purpose of the Administration.

The end of the administration

It is proposed that, at the end of the Administraticn, the Company will move straight into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It is proposed that
the liquidators will be Lucy Winterborne and Daniel Christopher Hurd of Ernst & Young LLP
and that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the liguidators
may be done by either or both of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.60(6)b) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this
regard that a person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be
appointed as liquidator.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Statement of Affairs

As at the date of issuing these proposals, the directors have not yet submitted a Statement
of Affairs. A Statement of Affairs details the assets and liabilities of the Company at the
date of appointment. The Administrators granted the directors an extension for submission
of the Statement of Affairs until 17 March 2020 and no further extension has been
requested at this time.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs, we attach at Appendix B an estimate of the
Company’s financial position as at 27 January 2020 as well as a list of creditors (at
Appendix E) including, as far as is currently known, their names, addresses, amounts owed
and details of any security held. This has been compiled using the Company's draft
management accounts for November 2019, updated for more recent information provided
by management where available. To the Administrators’ knowledge, none of the amounts
included have been audited or otherwise independently verified.

When provided the full Statement of Affairs will be made available on the following website:
www.ey.com/uk/KSRElectronic-Administration.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by the Company's management and have
not been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

As detailed previously, the Company operated credit-only facilities and was funded by other
entities within the Group. As such, the Company does not have any direct borrowings from
secured lenders.

However, up until the 24 January 2020, the Company had cross-guaranteed the Group's
borrowings from Wells Fargo Bank (""Wells Fargo™), the Group’s principal lender, making
them a qualifying floating charge holder.,

On 24 January 2020, Wells Fargo released its security over the Company 50 consequently,
none of the Company’s assets are subject to a fixed or floating charge.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators estimate preferential claims could be in the region of ¢.£5,579 in
respect of employees’ salaries, holiday pay, pension contributions and any other relevant
salary deductions.

As claims are received, we will be able to more accurately quantify the value of preferential
creditor claims. We currently expect that preferential claims will be paid in full.

Unsecured, non-preferential creditors

These creditor claims continue to be submitted. Based on the Company’s records it is
estimated that total non-preferential claims could be in the region of £17.1m. However,
creditor claims may be higher due to contingent claims and other non-priority creditor
amounts not included in the Company’s records.

At this stage we believe there will be a dividend paid to unsecured creditors. However, the
guantum and timing of any dividend is not yet known.



3.4

3.5

Serlemert of Affaus

Creditor claims

Please note that debts incurred by the Company before our appointment will rank as
unsecured non-preferential claims. if you have a claim that you have not yet submitted,
please forward details together with supporting documentation {e.g. invoices, statements
and agreements) to Ernst & Young LLP, The Paragaon, Counterslip, Avon, Bristol, BS1 68X,
marked for the attention of Oliver Charlesworth, or, alternatively, to the following email
address: ksrelectronic@uk.ey.com,

Certain debts due from the Company may be preferential in accordance with Section 386 of
the Insolvency Act 1986. If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please
advise me immediately. If you hold any security for your claim or you consider that you
have title to any assets in the Company's possession, please forward details to me as soon
as possible.

Any sums due to the Company arising after our appointment must be paid in full and
without set-off against any debts incurred by the Company prior to our appointment.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part applies
to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

A relevant charge against the Company was created on 28 December 2017 but, as detailed
previously, was released on 24 January 2020. Therefore, the Prescribed Part does not
apply in this matter.




4. Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 27 January
2020 to 6 March 2020 is attached at Appendix C.



thn

5.1

5.2

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses,
disbursements and pavments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/fen/technical/insolvency/fcreditors-guides or
is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is tc be fixed by creditors. if a creditors’
committee is appointed then this witl be a decision for the committee. In the event that a
creditors’ committee is not formed, or does not make a determination, a decision of the
creditors will be required.

It is proposed that the administrators’ remuneration is fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.

As the length of the trading period is not yet known and a sale of the Company and/or its
business and assets remains a possibility, the Joint Administrators have chosen not to seek
a decision on the basis of post-appointment remuneration and Category 2 disbursements at
this time. Once discussions with the customers and interested parties provide further clarity
on potential outcomes, the Joint Administrators will prepare a fee estimate and statement
of expenses and will seek approval for the basis of their remuneration, either from the
creditors’ committee (if one is appointed) or by a decision of creditors. Accordingly a fee
estimate and statement of expenses will be circulated under separate correspondence in
due course.

To 6 March 2020, the Joint Administraters have incurred time costs of £187,032 in
relation to time properly spent undertaking statutory duties and £359,000 in relation to
ongoing trading. The Joint Administrators’ fees for trading the business will be funded by
the three customers for which production has continued.

Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Joint Administrators. They fall
into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2. When the Joint Administrators provide
their fee estimate, this will include details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are
expected to be incurred.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the administration. Category 1 disbursements can be
drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the
event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that they
are permitted to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of
expenses which will be circulated under separate correspondence to all creditors in due
course.



5.3

5.4

5.4.1

Pre-Administration costs

As noted in Section 1, £270,000 of fees were incurred and paid prior to the date of
appointment as part of our engagement with the Company dated 27 December 2019. Not
all of our time costs were hilled prior to appointment so the Joint Administrators will be
seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-administration costs totalling £175,886 plus
VAT. The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the proposals subject to approval
under paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately from the proposals.

Further to the work noted in Section 1, the nature of the unbilled pre-administration work
can be summarised as follows:

»  Assessing the likely strategy which Joint administrators might implement;

» Gathering information and undertaking more detailed contingency planning in order to
allow the proposed office hoiders to prepare for taking over the affairs of the Company
on appointment;

» Understanding the key risks in respect of trading the Company in Administration, and
how to mitigate these; and

» Negotiating the Supply Agreement with customers to avoid stopping production.

Undertaking the above actions enabled the ongoing trading of the Company to continue
post-administration with the minimum disruption possible, thereby preserving value in the
business.

The breakdown of total pre-administration costs are attached at Appendix D which sets out:
> The fees charged by the Joint Administrators.
> The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to
have the unpaid pre-administration approved by a decision of creditors.

Other professionals’ pre-administration costs

As well as the Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements, the Administrators will also
seek approval for payment of unpaid pre-administration costs to other professionals
totalling £168,251 plus VAT, comprising £147,451 of time costs and disbursements
incurred by DLA Piper, £8,800 incurred by Gordon Brothers and £12,000 incurred by Aon
Risk Solutions. The payment of these unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the proposals subject
to approval under paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately from
the proposals and the Joint Administrators will seek approval for the payment of these
costs as a separate resolution at the same lime as the fee estimate and statement ot
expenses are circulated under separate correspondence in due course.

In the meantime further information is provided below and these costs are included at
Appendix D,

Pre-appointment costs incurred by DLA Piper

DLA Piper were engaged to provide legal advice in advance of the Company entering
Administration, including in relation to the secured creditor position and in drafting the
Supply Agreement with the two key customers. DLA Piper’s unpaid time costs for this work



5.4.2

543

SUETMWCISIAI NS BT T AT R ERs O PR SEIT R J0G

totalled £147,001 plus VAT and disbursements of £450 in the relevant pre-administration
period.

Pre-appointment costs incurred by Gordon Brothers

Gordon Brothers’ costs for reporting on the valuation and potential strategies to realise the
Company’s piant and machinery (on an in-situ and ex-situ basis) totalled £8,500 pius VAT
and disbursements of £300. Gordon Brothers' valuation report was received on 20 January
2020.

Pre-appointment costs incurred by Aon Risk Solutions

Pre-appointment costs incurred by Aon Risk Solutions for fiaising with the Company’s
existing insurance brokers and underwriters to ensure appropriate insurance covers
(including general and product liability cover) remained in place or were put in place to
enable ta Company to continue to trade on appointment totalled £8,500 plus VAT.
Conversations between Aon and the Company's existing insurance broker began on 13
January 2020.

Should you wish to discuss any aspect of this report, please contact Oliver Charlesworth on
ksrelectronic@uk.ey.com or 0161 234 0510.



Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: KSR Electronic Systems Limited
Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: The Paragon,

Counterslip

Bristol

BS1 6BX
Registered Number: 03648720

Date of incorporation: 7" Qctober 1998
Trading Name(s): n/a

Trading Address(es): Heol Y Ddraig
Penliergaer Business Park
Swansea
SA4 9HL

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Adrninistrators: Lucy Winterborne and Daniel Christopher Hurd

IP number: 21130 and 20030

Date of Appointment: 27" January 2020

By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales: CR-2020MANOOOQ054

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators
may be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them
acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Sothoriser lssued ard [ully paio
MNumber £O00s Humber 000y
Ordinary (£1) 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000



St e pdieemns o
EARSANS SRULEVINE S £ & £ ME SR )

Directors and their shareholdings

Mame
James Black

Eileen Wheatman

Dirgctor or

Segrelary
Director

Director

Gate appuinies

16" January 2020
16" January 2020

Ll
@&
%
i

d

e

rasigned
nfa

n/a

Current
sharaholcing



Appendix B Estimated statement of financial
position
A - Summary of Assets
Book Value at 30 Nov
Note 2019 Estimated to Realise
£ £
Property, plant and equipment 1 815,079 TBC
Trade and other receivables 2 1,162,174 1,162,174
Prepayments and accrued income 491,369 -
Stock and finished goods 2 2,042,836 100,989
Cash at bank and on hand 3 1,153,699 1,153,699
Deferred taxation 233,180 163,631
5,898,337 2,580,493
A1 - Summary of Liabilities
Estimated to Realise
£
Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors 2,580,493
Preferential creditors 4 5,579
Total assets available to
unsecured creditors 2,574,914
Unsecured non-preferential
claims
Trade Creditors 2 2,994,718
Inter-Group Balances 13,083,804
HMRC 57,790
Other Creditors 988,439
17,124,752
Estimated deficiency / surplus
as regards all creditors {14,549,838)
Issued and called up capital 2,000
Estimated total
deficiency / surplus as regards {14,551,838)
members
Notes:
1 A valuation of the Company's plant and machinery has been by Gordon Brothers but the

realisable value has not been included here as it remains commercially sensitive while the
sale of the Company's business and assets is being explored.

2 Based on Company records at 27 January 2020.

Cash is based on the balance on hand at 27 January 2020.

4 Employees were paid up to the date of appointment and holiday cycle had just begun 50

holiday and payroll arrears are minimal.
5 The above estimated to realise values excludes costs of realisation.




Per Estimated
Stalement of Financial
Position

£

100,989
1,162,174

1,153,699

gt Aglryrasegrorg rero e

Appendix C

Joint Administrators’ receipts and

paymenis account for the period from
27 January 2020 to & March 2020

Trading Receipts
Customer sales
Bank interest (Trading)
Customer advance payments
Total

Trading Payments
Cost of sales
Staff costs
Retention of Title
Hire of equipment
Carriage
Repairs and maintenance
Import VAT
Telephone
Rent
Stationery and Printing
Software Licensing Fees
Sundry Expenses
Bank charges (Trading)
Security
Consultant Fees
Wasle Dispasal
Total

Trading Receipts and Payments

Non-1rading Receipts
Stock and Finished Goods

Debtors not subj to Fixed Charge

Miscellaneous Receipts
Bank Interest {221)
Cash at Bank on Appointment
Total
Non-Trading Payments
Public Notices
Other Professional Fees
Bank charges and interest (221)
Total

Non-Trading Receipts and Payments

Net Receipts and Payments

Represented By

RBS-GBP-32296060-1B General
RBS-GBP-32296087-1B TRADING

RBS-GBP-32296079-1B TRUST

RBS-GBP-32297458-1B SALARIES

RBS-EUR-ENYNKSRE EUR C
RBS-USD-ENYNKSRE USD C
FlIt VAT Receivable
Debtor Control A/c
Trade Creditors
Payroll Deductions

Total Represented By

GBP
EUR GBP usD Equivalent
827,582 29,686 555,211 1,148,006
- 286 - 286
- 4,430,746 - 4,430,746
827,582 4,450,718 §55,211 5,579,038
(415,114) (726,880}  (118,541) (1,164,331)
- (172,292) - (172,292)
- {2,856} - (2,856)
- {1,061) - (1,081)
(732) (13,288) - (13,898)
- (179) - (179)
- {23,270} - (23,270)
- (25) - (25)
- {90,000} - (90,000)
- (321) - (321)
- (976} (24,000) (19,505)
- {1.473) - (1.473)
(181) (162) (145) (425)
- (335} - {335)
- {1,940) - (1,940)
- (835) - {835)
(416,027)  (1,035,893)  (142,686) {1,492,747)
411,556 3,424,825 412,525 4,086,292
- 100,989 - 100,989
- 873,430 - B73,430
- 163,631 - 163,631
- 2,504 - 2,504
- 1,153,689 - 1,153,699
- 2,294,253 - 2,294,253
- (95) - (95)
- {750) - (750)
- (1) - (1)
- (848) - (846)
- 2,293,407 - 2,293,407
411,556 5,718,233 412,525 6,379,699
2,293,208 - 2,293,208
- 1,936,934 - 1,936,634
- 1,379,843 - 1,379,843
- 5.045 - 5,045
407 896 - - 339,913
- - 388,817 300,188
45,604 103,094 23,708 159,402
- 144 - 144
(41,944) {95) - (35,049)
- 60 - 60
411,556 5,718,233 412,525 6,379,699




“JUSWNZOP SIY} JO § UOIOAS L] 1IN0 138 S|
$1509 uchedisiuipe-aid predun Joj 1yBnos aq |jim [eacidde yoiym Ul Aem ay) uo uoiewlolul Jayund siesodoid ay) wiodj Ajajesedss paacidde ag isnw Aayl ey
sUeaW sIY) "986) 1oy Aouanjosu] oy} Jo 1 g |npayds o g5 ydeiBeled Japun jeaoidde o] 1oalgns sjesodold ayy jo Led jou 2l sjsoo Lonelisiuiwpe-aid predun

‘9102 seiny (selepn pue pue|Bu) Aouaajosul 8y} Jo Z6'¢
ajny Japun [eacidde 0 oslgns 2ue pue Buipuejsino |Ns ale uolelsIuIWpPE jo 2)ep ay} j2 pied uaag jou PeY USIYm SIS00 a.e s1s00 uoljensiuiupe-aid predun

I'N I'N 8128 188'6£¢ $)$02 uonensiulwpe-sid predun
(IN) (N} (IN) {IN) uoy
(IIN) (IN) (IN) {IIN) siayjoig UopIoD
(IIN) (IN) (IN) {000's8) d114edid v1a
{ItN) (N (IN) {000'0.2) Buniem ul siolASIUILPY
Auedwon syl Aq apeLl JuawAied uonieJ)SIUIWPE 9y} aJ0jaq pied
IIN {IN 812's 188'v69 paunou; s1s09 [EjoL
IIN IN IIN 005’8 uoy
N IIN 00¢ 005'8 si8Yjoig UopioD
IIN IIN 0S¥ L00'2Ee d1148did v1Q
N IIN 80P, 988Gy Buniem ui sioyess|uwpy
i 3 3 E3 s , ,
wmwzmaxm VIO EIBUNILEGM mmmcwnxw WEORTISUNILEDY
SHEIO0 BiE e AR ASIILEDY

$1500 uoilRASIULpE-a.d Jo Juswsle)s g xipusddy




FENTTEE
Jo s||eRg

spuiooal Auedwad sad aolejeg
splosal Auedwod Jed soueleg
spiooal Auedwos Jad acueieg
$pJaoa. AuBdwod 1ad aoueleg
Spuas) Auedued Jad soueieg
spaczas Auediuos sad souBEg
SpI0oe. Auedwon Jad acuejeq
$pieoal Auedwo? Jad souejeg
$puoosl Auedwod 1ad soueleg
spiooas Auediwos Jad saueeg
spJaoa) Auedwiod sad ssuejeq
Spuaass Auedwod Jed aouejeq

spionai Ausdwod sad ouejeg
spiooas Auedwos Jad souelesn

spJaoal Auedwiod Jd asuejeg
$pJooas Auedwod Jad aoueleg
SpI0oa) Auedwod ed soUBlER

SPJeoal Auedwiod Jsd aoueleg
S[IC2A. AUBGLOD Jed soUelER

SpIooa) Auedwod sad soueieg
SpIosal Auedwos jad saueleg
spIooas Auedwos Jed asueleg
Spiczas Auedwos ed asueieg

$pJoaa) Auedwod 1ad souejeg
$pIcosl Auedwod Jed soueieg
Spuooa) AUpdwos Jad soueieg
picoal Auedwod Jad asueeg
$Picoa) Auedwo Jad soueleg
sp10oa) Auediuos sad souejeg
SpJcoal Aurdwos Jad eaueieqg
spJoaas Auedwos sad asueleg
$pIcoa) Aledwod jad soueleg

spianal Auedwod sad esueeg

G0 D80'ESE
00 586

£€054°07

8E 798 6P}

FILR|RYG

NOANGT
AJHHNS

uopuImg
QuwHD
FAHSHILSIZNCTD

ATTNEYM
a¥oX0
H211Q034
1NH
IA0BOSHOUE

HOL1003y
NOONIMS

amad]y
Y31VAIDAE
HONOTS

HLYOd
NOLSTATI

TEANMOVEE
HOvENIHOS3
JYILSNIMD 15v3
jeopeiabuog

WISHLHIM

SIWVYHL NOdN NOLSONMA
SN3SS0oY

HLIVOHBYY

NNOHESLI3A

weyfiz

Ipesiobul

ABOANCHS

ANVAHID

MOTEYH

P SS3PPY

ALviS3 ONI OvIWEINY

HOldd IH0LS

SAUQ SJAUNSIAN

IVAIEANCL

390148 $LNvud

£ SEUPRY

PEREE ]

EAR L ELE]

31Vi83 gNI Q73T

‘Y3LSIONINIO
S113m FOARENTML
ANY1 13dYHD

TIAMEYH “IAY AMVHE

QYO ONIWZH
133318 AFTH3AYM
Qv AHNANYH

POOMNO0IS
“TUH TIINANIAR

318D BIBUISAAN
QYQH QNNCYOMOHMS

Qv0od HOVAD

41¥.183 VIHLSNANI
Q¥QH NOLJWOHD
3ASNOH 39014g

ANYT INHOHYIENI
WMINOQ 38 1016

1334IS HOIH 8¢1E

Aueigy sy

pecy uaptio]

¢ sSappy

15 3[VOMIN 1§
09 V3UY ININAYL

9 LINM

Hev¥d L/31LHvE 'L LINN
"INV 3A0T ‘GN3 390188
avoy ITvA

TUW A0 3HL 'Z LIND
30vyyaLIHLE

31VLSE ONI QUOAHSYM 1L
L€ X0d Cd

Myvd SSINISNE NOXVS

%/ed SSaUSNY POOMYD0IS G UM
€9 X080 d

BB WNILSIHN 2
ASNCH HI8WY
avOy HLvaE 092

NI Duvd 'V LINN
3SNOH JINVLLIME

QLT AN AL OO
ZaTvALOYLS WY
ASNOH LNIOdOHY

SE LS3IM-DIMANOY

9 YI1SS3H WY

HOYIY H3AlN

L2 ¥YNILNOW 30 31LNOH
3LVLIS3 WIHISNANI LOITE
1 ©3ML1EY

asnoH 8Jnng

9 agsessussung

80% M3ASHUYWINYE
"HIAONNYH 0880¢

SNdWvJ JYOY NOGNOT

+ §53.PPY

siciipain Auedilon 10 1517

04 18

SVO HSllkd

woale] usivg

QL7 STINOYLDTT3 INIMTANCE
NOQOV3E

QLINITTY ANY N3 LLYE
QL1 IHYOHLTVIH ddd VXV
JIWYNAQ NOAY

17 $30IAH3S dH ¥HOuNY
ALTHN 031y

a1 00Uy

$3853004d
NOILONJOHd O1ONY
Q17 dncyo snlv

SNOILLOTOS
SSINISNG YYlsTW
31d S1anpold HIY

L7 SANOINIS I2¥
¥IINOS313L 20
sionpes) Buinsg

AL7 NOQTYM
QL7 NOISIOFYd TWI0L

HEWD 3d0dNa #al
HAWS Auewuas) s1aboy
SLININCIWOS LNIOJOHY

SWALSAS
A18WISSY SSYNOH
SWeSASOUIAUL HAIND MNId

‘017 3dOHNI MAN

VS I0YLOVI

HATdHILNI

DINQHLD3T3 WIALSAS AI8AH
aimng

SpUBYD WRBMH O XD

SNOvEY L3NAY

SIAQY
IYIINHDIL 3AILOWOLNY
MOEYY

JIoHpaIY 0Ing

SIIEN

3 xipuaddy




splodal Auedwos Jad saueeg
spaodas Auedwos Jad soueeg
spJodns Auedwo? Jad sjugleg
spiodal fuedwios 1sd ssueleg

spiodal Auedwos Jad asueeg
spiodal fugdwos Jad asueieq
spaovas Auedwos sed acueleg

spsoza) Auedwod Jed asueeg
spaonay Auedwon Jad asueeg

spuooal Auedwoa Jad aaueeg
spJooas Auedwon Jad asueeg
spaooay Auedwos Jed asueeg

spaodas Auedwod Jad soueegy
spioasl Auedwon Jed esueleg
$pJoony Auedwon Jad adueleg
spaeoe) Auedwon Jad acueeg
$pa0oa) Auedwos Jod asueleq

spuooal Auedwoo Jed acueeg

splo2as Aurdwan Jad asueleg
spdodal Auedwos Jad asueeq
spaoaay Auedwon sad asueeg
spioda) fuedwod Jad eaueieg
spaosa) Aurduwion Jad asueieg
spJozal Auedwos 1ad asuejeg
spJosa. Auedwod Jad asueleg

spJosa) Auedwon Jad asueeg
spiozal Aurduion Jad aaukeg

spJo39. Auedwod Jad acueleg
spuosal Aueduios Jad asueeg
spJooa) fuedwoo Jad acueleg
SpJooa) Auedwod Jad soueeg

spJosaJ Auedwod Jad acueeg
spaoze) Auedwos sed aoueeg

spiodal fuedwod sed soueleq
spJo2a) fuedwoo Jad aouejeg

spuooa) fuedwoa Jad aouejeg
shiosal Auedwoo sad aaugieg

spJodal Auedwod Jad adUERg
spIodas Auedines tad aoue|en
spJooa: fuedwoo sad souejeg

dad
d8d
d89
d89

d89
d89
d89

d89
d89

d8s
d89
da9

489
489
d8o
dg0
d89

L]

89
489
989
d480
485
480
489

489
d89

489
d80
d80
d9

489
d8%

489
J80

d8s
480

482
das
485

00521
246957
aLELLE
05°8LT'L
50'986
078287
89°E0S'1
00'86E ¥
08'9Z8
gl a0ty
PrESS'e
08889}
0o 8ZL' b
08 504
6€'555'PL
15' 085 62
oy e
£8655'L
S ivl
6F 080" |
00994’ L

2L 880}
05'86E
80 689
98628
LB'EE’t
S'998°C
4R 44
09'605"}
TEETLL
oLoskL
62 059
06 68¢
SE'BLL0ZL
SZTv0L'C
Tiy88'9

AdNESITAY
SSOY MaN

FBWODAM
HOIH 'Gd WOLLO8TIH

HINOWNCAY
451049%0

SANATA NOLTIA

piEeus
ONIOv3Y

IHOLSONISYE

131483100V
A3HENS 'qyO4aT1ND
44108v3

H1¥3N

Jedno

Lyusron
NOL&3ImOos
NCLAMOS
IOLS1HE HLNOWNOAY
spae
JA14871M 15v3
1018148
YISNYMS
HpieJ
NITANXD
UBPBASOIM
AdNGITLHYH
X383704IN
109EL Mod
yiesy

QHO4L v

ESSUBMS
TI3MNYH

WYHONINYIE
QHOHWS
BESUBMS

¥4V IIELSNANI

TISMNYLS
133518 AdH3L
'A31000M

3INQLS

NAAOO NOL1411D

NIYWN3aS30d0

uamang

S1d3H
‘08041 'OY0H LHOIMA

AYM LS3HOA ¥3ddn

NOANCT
INYT SNYEYY
SS0H M3N

HOOd 18414'D
ALINSONIQTNG NYSILYY

Advd SSANISNE T LIdYD

Q30ON3H

‘a¥Cy LNO4azd
SNdWYD LHOISNI

'‘AQvd AFTAV3IH
Gl 'ISNOH WNHLNID
‘Qv0d ¥3IW3ASS38

“TTYHSH300A0W
J1v¥OHILSIHO POL-Z0L
133HLE MOTSNO €
'avoy SYOOW 15v3

EILALE]
TIVIHLISNANI QY0 ANVYTTIW

AYINIACD

QvOd NY31118
"INYTNOLSIMEOND
R IBUSHUAA ST

Hdvd
SEINISNG HLNOS NIATIA
3AYNIWCHC IHL

BOHANIS
'Av0N NIHLEYWEYD

31¥183 ONI N¥4-A-N3d

31vlis3
ONIAVHL AdNE31LEvH
MOTISNNOH

QvQd NOSIAaY

HYvd T HLSNANI SYINOT
GE Tv1IZH0O
153

AYIHISNAN] 1SIM YISNYMS
AYA SHISWNHL

vdng

HuYd SSINISNG
LNNOWHSY '£Ld LINN

30V 1d MOIMOH §
avOoy AYQvav4 62
SONYTIAYO
"301340 NCANTT

NOGNQOT ¥ N
AYAM QHHL
$713A31 3HL 11

QHYATNOY AYNI3AY GZT6LE

'3L¥153
IWIHLSNANI ¥LTTYNIS
"INICd CDUVD

SNIOTINE ADOTIONHDAL
‘W00 1SHI14

"ISNOH MOYYYH
‘NYYE ONOT FHL
FNOHAIELD1d FHL
'ASNOH NOXYS
'ISNOH CHYAMA0S

Ok LINM

aoe|d s6Biy
6lLXOBOd

ATWIH SO T

1HN00 LY 2 LINA
1HN0D NIFHD

'speal | ON

SNNIAY SONTIONYI Z

3ISNCH SHIINIONI
183 ANI NAWMD '0Z 8 65 LIND

069 X08 Od
JAEA HSNY
¢ essensnebuisyy

3AIHA MY0 662

P25 X08 Od

SLIND
SN8 LO81vL 180d 'Sk LINN
L LIND

£ LIND
avOyd 30N4d8

Hdvd
SNB LNIHL ¥3AIM € LINN
1S3AM 133418 30018 582

FONYNI WA

LNZWLHvYd3a
INIWIOWNYIA LIJIYD

qL1d3Lsye

L7 XN NOSTHON
LHOdSNYHL NVION
SCINOY1D313 HISNOW

HSYIIGIN
QLT T1IDYN B INHENA

a
SS3UdXI QTHOM NSLILNIM
aouakay

QLTXINIOHA Hdr

dL7 GINIONIYYAMHOS Svr
a7 (i) LO3A LHDISNI
QILIAM BINY NNSNI

Q17 N ANYE-TI0SHIDNT
QLT H331H0H

Q17 73gv.L3H

17 ONISYIT IHNIHD

INIFWIDOYNYIN

J1SVYAL QHYMHOS

MNIONZ

NOHSIS3dd ONIMOYWHO 4
PRI SE0IAISS Jays|d

§834dX3 T¥y3034

dNOHS 3DAHIS SALITUOVA
aLaMN LyLlsOun3

d4NOED IAIMATHOM YdOHN3
JION3T

SOAISAYPY LHoMS |13

piT 433
A1 Iw3IH123713 NOSONNWAT

TUWAD YA
OIL730 HLIWS 8
Bunuos meq

‘AL AN S¥dCa

$53udX3 THA
$317ddNS TvIdLSNANI NHWAD

NOULYWOLNY NHWAD
STILNOIR8I3 OIICD

$3NddNs

HALNdWOD NIOWOD

0D

LNIWNHLSNI H3NYYd-3700
J1700 % ¥INVYANYYHE O

vdng

ANG NI NYWADIHAONG




sp1029. furdwog Jad aoueeq
stuooal Auedluod Jad asueieg
Spuooa) Auedwod Jad soueleg

SpJooa; Auedwed sad soueleg
Spsooar Auedwos sad soueleg

spuooal Auedwos Jed souejeg
spuooal Auedwos Jad aouejeg
spuooas Auedwod Jad aoueleg
Spuooal Auedwioo Jad saueeq

Spuooa) Auedwos Jad acueieg
shuooe) Auedwod Jed aoueeg

Spuodss ALedlod tad souefeg
$puodal Auedlwos Jad soueleq

Spugdas Aurdwos Jad asueleg
SRI003s AUBdWoD sad soueed
Spiooad Auedwiod sad aouejeq

sRJooaJ Auedwod Jad sougleg
$puoos) Auedwoo Jad svueieg
spuooss Auedwod jad soueleg

Spu0oa) Auedwos Jad soueleg

spicoas Auedwos Jad aoueleg
spicoal Auedwos 1ad aaueeg

SpIodas AUBOWOD Jad aoueleg
spIo33) Auedwod Jad aouejeg
spaone) Auedwons sad soueEg
SpIoal Auedwos sed ealeleg
Spranal Aueduloo Jad aouejeg
Shiooa) Auedwos Jad acuejey
spJooal Auedwo? Jad soue(eg
£RJoDS) Auedwo? Jad soueieq
spJooas Auedwod Jad souejeg
spJodal Auedwoed Jad souejeg
spIooal Auedwod Jad aoueeg
$pJoo3al Auedloo Jad SoUERG

SRJoa8y Auedwoo Jad souejeg

$hJo2a) Auedwon Jad soueleg
SpJooa) Aueduen sed aoueleg
$pJo7a) Auediod Jad aauejeg

$pIoo9) Auedwod Jad aueeg

20'208' 92

00’89

0z GLi
BEGILTL

98'ssL'e
10 L0T'®
0TSz
v8'L8L'EL
980T
£9°G96'|
0,08 44
£gesl
467666 '9E
L2244
[ ¥
05°229
02°649
£GISE'S
¥s 1822

00°504

ooeoe
00

SIANATH NOLIW
3va AQ0M
ONIYAHVITd

neaey
ONIDNYT

Y3AOONY
HYH003Q
NMO13201Y
NOOTMON

LORELSIA NYOYE
AOTHYH

WYHNILTIHD
easuBmg

JHIHSAHOA LHTH
Aaung
uopBununy

ASOUHL
X2E3|PPIN
HHOA MIAN
173NV

AFTELVA
al3idxen
mobsels)
Adng

Apiesy
UBIQUMD
ANQLSONYT
AENS
AYINIAOD
INAL NOdN ITLSYOMIN
SPUe|pIW 1S3
A1IPAYM
SIHLOENT 1D
aadALNGd

a73141vH

AyspIofHBH
Aydiaen
easLEMg

TIZNADYHY

NANSOM

dNHJWY

NHOdONYASYIN L S GOW
86 ON

IONVHO VIvHd ¥Q YAINIAY

LY WA 01014143

AVAM SNOOS
ELUGSIaRZEE A

QvOd INHO SNVAA LL ON 34LNIO ONMT Od ¥ %007d

NAMCL SNIFYHS ADVTIA ONILNCH

QVOd NOONGT

"3A3TTD SJOHSIB

avOx SINEWNAN 1¥3HL3d SAIYWHEIW

‘ALID NITHVYD HLHOMHZL3T
NOQAQHD
AYAM J3LSVONYT

183 NI HLY3AdNYg
WYHLT34

upuoD WNOg LHUOD

HYvd SSINISNT IHSNEHOVIE

Advd
IVIHLSNANI HO0Eg71349
ALYLS3 NIATEA

WOLLO8SHWYY
AVMNVIDO
wed uenuer]

AUVd 'SNE INOLSONYT
'ANCWHOIS

0}ES X08 Cd

HLYCH50D

AYA ALVOILSYD

3NWT AO0MLIHM
JLVLS3 ANIdT3ISHLNOS

anuany
uiEw ‘Wned ieadod ga N
AYAA OLINDSOW

AL G1H LSYI

AFNA

3LYLISIANI L33404301

AYM DLINDSOW 30%1d LNIIHL 5 ONIATING

AP ATTTIVA 'L53 8AIAV] 1S

QY AGHONOTIM 3SNCH DINOSYNVYd

133318 0H0O4038 €
SAINO ANCd 9-0¥9

153 NI ALID YLYWY S22/4
17 JHOHSH40
TFIOUINOD INTSOUEDIN
AYM SOUINNCD B

£0€ SNJ04 52 LINN
SNOILYHILO HYH0D30
HINOS 133418 313 %6
HOOTIHLL G ON LINN

9IHLSNANI ANOZ3S 58 ON
SNdWYD OVOY NCONOT

FONYHO IHL

avoy
SITEWNA 8897988 '6 1¥14
AYA TTIINMDI ' ISNOH NIAY

8¢5 X08 Od
FUINID ININES S B ¥

3SNOH NOISIA
QYOY 183804 '38N0OH Sdn
femled dio?) awoosg £¢

Huvd
TVIHLSNANI I51SOHL ¥
AYMANOXYS

ASNOH LSvdidL

QvCd ¥3ONIS 81

98l X08 Od

Hyvd 30vHL 3TVANA |
asnop uelBey

ASNCH HEHF VY

Ao MIH S
SNOILY 134 H3IWOLSNT
Nd¥d HLYON

3SNCH UIVOITLSYD
300071 QOOMLIHAM
¥O0d HLAWSYN 85
HILNNGD ONIGYYL
FOvd INFAIML 'S DNIQTING
SLNIWAYD YIWOLSNO
alBIST [BLISNPL} LB)SBM
INOZ

FHUGHTLNT TIENTMS T LN
(HONYYE YN} HEND

S2INGHLDTT 4570M 370
¥SN YIHOO
QLTOMIIS QOHSSIN

AYOVIN IN3SOEDIN

DdID
TYNCILYNEILNI 13HLSTIA
Q17N O13ASNI

HO3L873NI

3901 - TYIYLSNAONI N3aS38d

ALUONCA
ONOHIXINCHLINOUID
Q17 3ISIHJYILNG 188

QLUMNISOINOYLDITI MOUHY

sloypai) Jejjoqd sn

QL7 IONVENSSY HXNZ
SNVA SSIUdX WM

aLd oin) Wia
INOIVOOA

an
SIIDOTONHIIL L3ra3ain
QLT LWS HO3LA

Sdn
ddO0 LSN IWSHIAIND
SNIHIINIONT LINIAIHL

QL1 v0s3L
‘L1 SONINILSYS L

al18738v1 1dL
SYIIYNOI INL
017133410 Q¥0M 3HL
ABojousaL Ui suonnog
SNOILMIOS LyYRS

‘0171 3IONYNIS LN3NGINDI 95

H3LYA INTHL NHIATS
QLN 39vS

TOHLINOD 1S3d WHOLNIH
QL10310A0N3Y

Q3LINIT 3DIAE3S 733
SLNINOIINGD 84

dAOd

3SYHIYNd SIMOE AINLI
S§3MO8 ASNLId

9ld dnaug SHJ
2720 HONYHE TTHOM Od

3d40¥N3
AHLSNANI JINOSYNYd




"UDIJISOd [BIDUBUI 4 JO JUSWSIEIS PalewWST 3y} Ul pajou saunby sy} Loy AleA |1 )1 05 ‘6L 0Z JSQWISAON S 18 Sunodoe Juswabeurw
ay} woyy sanby swos se jam se spiooal s Auedwon sy} ul s|qe|ieAR UOBULIOMUI B1ER 0} dn 1SOW auy) Buisn payidwWwos U9sq SeY SJOJIPSID J0 18I B4 L 9ION

3NON 5Ppi0dal Auedwios sad 3aueey 489 ¥¥ ¥PE'LES L NAMO132014 HLNOS 133418 Si¥3 66 090} X0g Od ajqefad salcy
- 02 TYNOILYNHILNI 48X

INON spuooe) Auedwod Jed asueeg d99 GbB9L'Lop sicefed SAIGN - DT MM HSY
INON spuded Auedwos Jad aauejeg asn 26'851'83¢€'L NAMOLIDAIY HLNOS HLINOS 1334185 3143 56 DT SONITTOH dl HSH
ANON spJodad Auedwod Jad asueieg asn 8872 LZE NAMO13Da1 HLINGS 133418 343 56 0901 X038 Od Q3 TYNOILYNEILNI HSH
INON $hual Aueduos Jod souejeg asn 96 521'802 NYDIHOIWN 'T1AFHLNGS ‘Gi¥ 3LINS ‘avod NAZYDHYIAT 19292 dHOD WIMLSNANI 4SH
INON spuooal fuedwos Jad aouejeg 4895 £5 68¢ YAV V/IBL/BT6T YASNISTL CHS TYIMLSNONI WS
3NON $pIoDad Auedwod sed aoueieg avo LI'BER'R0R'S NAO13D01H HINGS L3341S 3143 56 0901 X08 Od ‘03 TYNOILYNYILNE 4SA
sjgaq dnosbuajuy

INCN spIod2l Auedwod Jad asueleg asn §r LIB'SZ HYOA MmN NOLWNYHDNIG £Z8 XCa Cd TYSHIAIND
INON SpIone) Auedilos Jad adueleg asn 000488 WNID 08 NYW 1404 AdNIH N
340N 3LNIAYE OWOLIANS

INON Sp0o2s Auedwod Jad aouejeg asn 000502 NISHOH 07 13AYH3I303 SiY ENHdOHd
INON $puood) Auedwos Jed soueleg asn 00'9IE'S NIONISSI-WITHDILIIE L'dis IAILLOWOLNY 3d0HA3 dNOHD HEWD NIJINNYH M3NMYd

“HIDVM-OTONYY ANVNEID H3LINID 301AHIS STVIHILYIN QIBIINIONT

Wy o



arsalliors

More Londen Place, London, SE1 2AF




